Increase in deferred tax assets   $ 170,910

Increase in assets   $ 170,910

Increase in deferred tax liabilities   $ 145,572

Increase in liabilities   $ 145,572

Increase in retained earnings   $ 24,382
Decrease in other equity   (1,597)

Increase in non-controlling interests   2,553

Increase in equity   $ 25,338

For the Year

Ended

December 31,

2023

Decrease in income tax expense   $ (7,211)

Increase in net income of the period   7,211

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Decrease in exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   (1,440)

Decrease in other comprehensive income for the year   (1,440)

Increase in total comprehensive income for the year   $ 5,771

Increase in net income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 6,485

Non-controlling interests   726

   $ 7,211

Increase in total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 5,189

Non-controlling interests   582

   $ 5,771

- 18 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

December 31, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 2,588,649   $ 198,830   $ 2,787,479

Total effect on assets   $ 198,830

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 18,396,917   $ 179,263   $ 18,576,180

Total effect on liabilities   $ 179,263

Retained earnings   $ 153,213,765   $ 17,897   $ 153,231,662

Other equity   $ (1,117,516)   (301)   $ (1,117,817)

Non-controlling interests   $ 62,663,599   1,971   $ 62,665,570

Total effect on equity   $ 19,567

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Income tax expense   $ (3,808,480)   $ 5,912   $ (3,802,568)

Total effect on net income of the period   5,912

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations   $ 3,667,120   (334)   $ 3,666,786

Total effect on other comprehensive

income for the year   (334)

Total effect on total comprehensive

income for the year   $ 5,578

Impact on net income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 8,160,292   $ 5,317   $ 8,165,609

Non-controlling interests   5,180,858   595   5,181,453

   $ 13,341,150   $ 5,912   $ 13,347,062

Impact on total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 11,284,425   $ 5,016   $ 11,289,441
Non-controlling interests   5,173,076   562   5,173,638

   $ 16,457,501   $ 5,578   $ 16,463,079

- 19 -

2) Amendments to IAS 12 “International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules”

The amendments introduce a temporary exception to the requirements in IAS 12 by stipulating that

the Group should neither recognize nor disclose information about deferred tax assets and liabilities

related to Pillar Two income taxes. The amendments also require the Group to disclose that it has

applied the exception and separately disclose its current tax expense (income) related to Pillar Two

income taxes. In addition, for periods in which Pillar Two legislation is enacted or substantively